
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SUBMISSION 23: Response to Halcrow Pacific Issues 
Report / Request of Information  

 
 

 
 
 

Date Submitted: 21 July 2010 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DBNGP (WA) Transmission Pty Limited 
ABN 69 081 609 190 
Level 6, 12-14 The Esplanade 
Perth   WA   6000 
 
Contact: Trent Leach, Manager Regulatory and Government Policy 
Telephone: 08 9223 4357 
Email: trent.leach@dbp.net.au 



DBNGP Revised Access Arrangement Proposal Submission  
 

 

23 Information Request Response_ADDITONAL_v0.5.docPage i 

 

 
 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 
 

 

1. INTRODUCTION ....................................................................................................................1 

2. GENERAL INFORMATION REQUESTED.............................................................................2 

3. HISTORICAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURE ...............................................................................4 

4. STAY-IN-BUSINESS EXPENDITURE (2005 TO 2010).........................................................9 

5. FORECAST CAPITAL EXPENDITURE ...............................................................................11 

6. STAY-IN-BUSINESS CAPITAL EXPENDUTRE (2011 TO 2015)........................................13 

7. HISTORICAL OPERATING EXPENDITURE .......................................................................16 

8. FORECAST OPERATING EXPENDITURE .........................................................................25 

9. ADDITIONAL – GENERAL...................................................................................................37 

10. ADDITIONAL – CAPITAL EXPENDITURE ..........................................................................38 

11. ADDITIONAL – OPERATING EXPENDITURE....................................................................42 

12. CONFIDENTIALITY..............................................................................................................47 

 

 

 
 



DBNGP Revised Access Arrangement Proposal Submission  
 

 

23 Information Request Response_ADDITONAL_v0.5.docPage 1 

1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1. On Friday 4 June 2010, the Economic Regulation Authority (ERA) issued DBP with an 
Information Request (Information Request ) to assist in the assessment of the proposed 
revisions to the Access Arrangement. DBP has been provided with two documents outlining 
the Information Request’s requirements:  

(a) Report prepared by ERA consultants Halcrow Pacific Pty Ltd (Halcrow Report); and 

(b) DBP’s confidential tariff model with highlighted areas indicating requests for further 
information. 

1.2. The ERA asked DBP to provide a response by Tuesday 15 June 2010 and met with 
Halcrow Pacific for workshop discussions the week that commenced Monday 5 July 2010. 

1.3. DBP provided the ERA with a submission on Tuesday 15 June and subsequent submission 
on Friday 25 June containing informing that was able to be brought together within the 
timeframe.  

1.4. Subsequent to the workshop discussions the ERA issued DBP with a Follow-up Request for 
Information on Monday 12 July 2010.  

1.5. DBP provided an initial submission (submission 18) in response to the Follow-up Request 
for Information on 18 July 2010. 

1.6. This submission details DBP’s further response to the Follow-up Information Request.   

1.7. As advised in the initial submission of 15 June, there are a number of overarching concerns 
DBP has with the nature and type of information being requested in the Information 
Request and the Follow-up Request for Information.  These concerns are outlined in 
section 2 of submission 14. 

1.8. Given the above, DBP is providing this information in the interests of transparency.  
However, by making this submission, it should not be construed that DBP concedes that 
the ERA has a need to access this information in order to perform its statutory function of 
assessing the access arrangement proposal. 

1.9. The sections of this submission that follow section 1 are structured using the same 
structure used in the Halcrow Report.   
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3.8. The most current and accurate forecast of expenditure for Stage 5B is $675million (“current 
estimate”). 

3.9. The variance between the original estimate and the current estimate can be summarised as 
follows: 

Adjustment Forecast 
as at 30 June 

2010 
Expenditure  

Item 

$m $m 
Original estimate as filed on 1 April 2010 
BEP Lease 
Capitalisation of interest 
Capitalisation of borrowings 
Decommissioning costs 
Savings identified in baseline budget as outlined in media 
statement in April 2010 

Current forecast for the access arrangement  

3.10. DBP proposes to amend its proposed revised access arrangement to incorporate the 
revised forecast expenditure following the released of the draft decision.  

Response to 2.3 – Consultant Costs 

3.11. DBP provides the following information to substantiate the submission that internal labour 
costs that have been capitalised in the expansion related FEED studies (or any other FEED 
studies for that matter) are not also included in the operating expenditure or in the 
overheads – ie that there is no double counting of labour costs.  

(a) For the costs associated with DBP employees, for the period 2005-2009, each 
employee performed an effort survey to identify the percentages of their time they 
were likely to spend on expansion related work (including FEED studies) and other 
projects (such as shipper funded capital works and minor stay in business 
projects).   

(b) This effort survey was repeated twice a year. 

(c) The relevant percentage was then applied as the basis for capitalising a portion of 
each DBP employee’s labour cost and booking that cost to the relevant project/s 
under the general ledger of salaries.   

(d) For operating expenditure, the full salary of each DBP employee was booked to the 
operating expenditure general ledgers relating to salaries.  However, there was then 
a reversal of an amount from the operating expenditure ledgers equal the amount 
that was being capitalised to relevant projects.  This reversal is recorded in the 
general ledger called “Settlement to COGS”.   This amount equals the amounts of 
all DBP employees’ salaries which have been capitalised to expansion projects, 
stay in business capital projects and shipper funded projects. 

(e) For the period 2009 onwards, instead of an effort survey being undertaken, time 
sheeting was undertaken so that each employee had to complete a monthly 
timesheet and record the number of hours actually worked per week on relevant 
capital projects (including expansion and other capital projects.  The labour costs for 
this amount of time was then allocated to each relevant capital project under the 
ledgers relating to salaries.   
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(f) The same procedure was followed for operating expenditure for the period 2009 
onwards as was followed before 2009 – ie the full salary of each DBP employee 
was booked to the general ledger for salaries but then there was a reversal of a 
portion of each salary (based on the time sheeted information) under the same 
general ledger called “Settlement of COGS”.  

(g) For the costs associated with Alinta/WestNet employees, the process followed was 
slightly different but still, there was no doubling up of costs in DBP’s filing.   

(h) Firstly, staff recorded time spent on capital projects (including expansion and 
shipper funded projects and minor capital works for the DBNGP and (where 
relevant) other non DBP owned assets) on monthly timesheets.  These amounts 
were then recorded in the general ledger maintained by WestNet/Alinta for each 
project called direct labour. 

(i) Secondly, the full salary of each WestNet/Alinta employee was booked to the 
WestNet/Alinta’s operating expenditure general ledgers relating to direct labour.  
However, there was, at the same time, a reversal of an amount from the operating 
expenditure ledgers equal the amount that was being capitalised to relevant 
projects.  This reversal is recorded in the WestNet/Alinta general ledger called 
“Settlement to COGS”.   This amount equals the amounts of all WestNet/Alinta 
employees’ salaries which have been capitalised to expansion projects, stay in 
business capital projects and shipper funded projects (for both the DBNGP and 
other assets). 

(j) Thirdly, WestNet/Alinta then invoiced DBP, as a Reimbursable Cost under the 
Operating Services Agreement (being the operating expenditure incurred by 
WestNet / Alinta), only the net amount of WestNet/Alinta’s labour costs that related 
to time spent on DBNGP matters.  These reimbursable costs were then recorded in 
DBP’s general ledger for contractors instead of salaries. 

(k) Again, the amount in the WestNet/Alinta general ledger called “Settlement to 
COGS” equals the amount capitalised to direct labour for all capital projects 
(including expansion, stay in business, and shipper funded capital projects). 

3.12. It is not possible to provide a sample of the ledgers for DBP’s operating costs, 
WestNet/Alinta’s operating costs and the expansion projects to verify that there is no 
doubling counting of WestNet’s internal labour costs for the following reasons: 

(a) Some WestNet/Alinta employees worked on both DBNGP and non DBNGP capital 
projects. 

(b) Where WestNet/Alinta employees worked on DBNGP capital projects, in some 
instances, employees worked on both expansion and other capital projects. 
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expenditure for the 5A expansion project and the second time in the stay in business 
project called Software (Maximo) upgrade.   

4.5. Further submission will be provided as soon as possile to explain the adjustment. 
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6.3. DBP provides responses below to the following requests for information from the above 
table.  

Response to 5.2 

6.4. DBP attaches the following documents to substantiate the inclusion of the capital 
expenditure for this project in the capital base: 

(a) Project justification form – attachment 5.2a 

(b) Monte Carlo costing analysis spreadsheet – attachment 5.2b 

Response to 5.5  

6.5. DBP attaches the following documents to substantiate the inclusion of the capital 
expenditure for this project in the capital base: 

(a) A document explaining the project – attachment 5.5a 

(b) Monte Carlo costing analysis spreadsheet – attachment 5.5b 

Response to 5.6  

6.6. DBP attaches the following documents to substantiate the inclusion of the capital 
expenditure for this project in the capital base: 

(a) A document explaining the project – attachment 5.6a 

(b) FEED Study costing spreadsheet – attachment 5.6b 

Response to 5.8  

6.7. DBP attaches the following documents to further substantiate the inclusion of the capital 
expenditure for this project in the capital base: 

(a) A document explaining the project – attachment 5.8a 

Response to 5.9 

6.8. In addition to the submissions made in respect of this project in submission 18, DBP 
attaches the following documents to further substantiate the inclusion of the capital 
expenditure for this project in the capital base: 

(a) A document explaining the project – attachment 5.9a. 

Response to 5.13 - Jandakot Office 

6.9. DBP is in the process of collating this information which will be made available as soon as 
possible. 

Response to 5.14 – SCADA 

6.10. DBP is in the process of collating this information which will be made available as soon as 
possible. 

Response to 5.15 – IT Strategy 

6.11. DBP is in the process of collating this information which will be made available as soon as 
possible. 
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7.8. Nevertheless, DBP understood from the meeting that Halcrow no longer requires this 
information. 

Response to 6.3 - Asset Growth 

7.9. DBP refers to the spreadsheet attached as attachment 6.1a and the worksheets in that 
spreadsheet called “graphs”.  The following table is included in that worksheet which 
summarises the areas of expenditure that have changed levels of expenditure from 2008 to 
2011: 

 $ million, real 31-Dec-10 
Salaries 3.1 
Consulting 1.9 
IT Expenses 4.7 
Insurance 0.8 
Utilities, rates and taxes 5.2 
CPRS costs 10.9 
Compressor overhauls 9.0 
 35.6 

7.10. Of these expenditure categories which have changed levels of expenditure, the following 
can be attributable to the growth in the asset: 

(a) Insurance – DBP’s insurance premiums for property damage and business 
interruption insurance cover are determined by multiplying a percentage rate by the 
value of the asset and value of the revenue earned.  The unit rate has remained 
relatively constant over the period.  The following is the rate that has applied over the 
past 3 years: 

(i) 2009-10 - rate  

(ii) 2008-09 - rate  

(iii) 2007-08 – rate  

(b) Notwithstanding this, the value of the asset and revenue earned has increased 
significantly as a result of the sustained capacity expansion program over the last five 
years, thereby resulting in increased premiums. 

(c) Compressor overhauls – in the actual operating expenditure figures submitted, no 
allowance is made for the overhauls of compressors.  As is outlined in response to 
item 10.15, for the period 2005 to 2010, DBP has capitalised these costs for 
accounting purposes and the historical operating expenditure submitted was based on 
the operating expenditure in DBP’s end of year financial statements.  Accordingly, 
100% of the costs increase for forecast expenditure for compressor overhauls is 
attributable to the fact that DBP has proposed to expense these costs as opposed to 
capitalising them.  Although, it should be noted that the number of overhauls has 
increased since 2005 given the number of compressors that have been added to the 
pipeline system since 2005. 

(d) IT costs – as outlined earlier in this submission, the IT expenditure includes the 
payment of a usage fee which reflects the recovery by WestNet of the capital costs 
associated with new IT assets purchased by it to provide service to (among others) 
DBP.  This usage fee was first payable by DBP in 2009.  As a result of the 
expansions, DBP has increased the number of employees working for the business 
and there has been a need to provide IT hardware to enable these employees to 
undertake their functions.  The capital costs for the provision of this additional 
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hardware and software has been passed on to DBP as part of the usage fee under 
the OSA and this therefore explains only approximately $  pa of the increase 
in IT costs. 

(e) Salaries – As outlined in the spreadsheet attached as attachment 6.1a, the number of 
FTEs has increased and is forecast to increase generally across all divisions in the 
business but most importantly in the maintenance and engineering divisions.  This is 
explained in more detail in DBP’s response to item 6.4 below. 

(f) CPRS Costs – while the CPRS is no longer certain to be implemented as a legislative 
framework to apply in Australia, had DBP not undertaken the expansions using 
compression as a means of providing the additional capacity, its potential liability 
under such a scheme would not be as high as the amount included in the proposed 
access arrangement revisions. 

(g) Utilities Rates and Taxes – one of the most significant charges DBP is liable to pay to 
the State is the access fee payable under DBP’s access right granted to it under the 
Dampier to Bunbury Act for the right to access the land corridor (called the DBNGP 
corridor).  The charge DBP pays is determined by the amount of the DBNGP corridor 
that is occupied by the DBNGP.  As the DBNGP has been looped, and the area of the 
DBNGP corridor occupied by the pipeline system increases, the fee has been 
increased following the completion of each stage.  The details of the quantum of the 
increase can be provided if necessary.  

Response to 6.4 – Historical Staffing Levels 

7.11. DBP refers to the spreadsheet attached as attachment 6.1a and the worksheets in that 
spreadsheet called “Data for graphs” and “graphs”. 

7.12. DBP does not have numbers of FTE equivalent staff working on the DBNGP prior to 2008.  
The number of staff working on the pipeline was then a matter for WestNet Energy Services 
in accordance with the Operating Services Agreement.  In the planning for "internalisation" 
of DBNGP operation within DBP, estimates were made of the number of FTE staff working 
on the pipeline for the purpose of determining the number of staff to be transferred from 
WestNet Energy Services to DBP.  This number was about 170 FTE staff.  By June 2009, 
the DBP staff complement was - 181.7 FTE staff (excluding contractors) - comprising 
existing DBP staff (10), staff transferring from WestNet Energy Services, and new recruits.  
These staff, and the, organization units to which they were assigned, are shown in the 
following table. 

FTE staff 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

Executive 0 1 1 1 1 1 1

Finance and administration 12.7 16.1 17.1 17.1 17.1 17.1 17.1

System Design and Operations 27 29.8 31.8 31.8 31.8 31.8 31.8

Maintenance 111.6 111.9 118.9 118.9 118.9 118.9 118.9

Corporate Services 9.6 10.8 12.7 12.7 12.7 12.7 12.7

Commercial 20.8 21.6 23.3 23.3 23.3 23.3 23.3

181.6 181.7 191.2 204.8 204.8 204.8 204.8 204.8  

7.13. The number of FTE staff increased by approximately 10 between 2008 and 2010, and a 
further increase of 13 is anticipated.  The largest component of the increase (7) is in 
Maintenance, the additional resources being required for the increased maintenance task 
associated with the additional 1,011 km of looped pipeline constructed as the Stage 5A and 
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Stage 5B expansion programs.  These expansions added some 209TJ/d of full haul firm 
capacity, for 22 shippers, at a capital cost of $1,316 million.  Expansion on this scale has 
required additional resources in Finance and Administration (4.4 FTE staff) to manage 
reporting and other obligations to lenders which come with the increase in DBP’s debt 
portfolio, and additional staff in System Design and Operations (4.8 FTE staff) for strategic 
asset management and operational engineering activities associated with the expanded 
pipeline system. 

7.14. The DBNGP (like most other transmission pipelines) operates on a daily cycle in which 
shippers nominate, for the day ahead, gas deliveries into the pipeline, and receipts of gas 
from the pipeline, in the context of a previously submitted forecast of weekly nominations, 
and (subject to operational constraints) renominate within the gas day for the purpose of 
maintaining balance between receipts and deliveries.  For the management of their gas 
flows, shippers require (and DBP is obliged to provide under its shipper contracts) flow 
information at delivery points and receipt points within each day, daily and periodically for 
billing.  A further 3.1 FTE staff are required in Corporate Services, and 2.5 in Commercial, 
are required for the additional contract administration resulting from the new shipper 
contracts which justified expansion and as a result of increased regulatory obligations such 
as those under the climate change legislative framework.  

Response to 6.9 & 6.10 - Microwave 

7.15. DBP refers to its response to request 3.12 which explains the background to the microwave 
system and the change in the commercial arrangements with Western Power.   

7.16. Two key parts of that change involved: 

(a) the separation of the DBP and Western Power joint ownership of the system and the 
transfer of ownership from Western Power to DBP of its interest in the system; and 

(b) Western Power ceasing to have any responsibility for the operation and maintenance 
of any part of the microwave system. 

7.17. In addition, as is outlined elsewhere in DBP’s submissions, in 2009, the microwave system 
was upgraded due to the fact that much of the system was no longer able to be serviced 
and spare parts could no longer be obtained. 

7.18. With DBP being the sole user of the system and having very little expertise in the 
maintenance of equipment apart from Telstra’s services, a tender process was called for 
the O&M of the Microwave system. United was the successful tender.  The contract term 
commenced in February 2009. 

7.19. The annual cost to DBP is approximately $  for this service.  A copy of the 
maintenance contract with United is attached as attachment 10.8. 

7.20. The costs for this contract are booked to the “Consultant” general ledger code as an 
engineering relating consultancy.  

Response to 6.11 – Engineering Consultancies 

7.21. Engineering consultancies are used in the following areas of DBP’s work program: 

(a) Engineering Services of Momentum, Worley or Plexal to support operational 
engineering works. These are engineering works that are more specialized and which 
each of the discipline engineering groups may call upon to provide additional 
information and verification to DBP’s engineering processes 
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(b) The CP contractor that provides the CP Survey works on the pipeline. This is the 
annual survey of the pipeline for CP and Coating Performance. This cost also 
includes the annual CP dig ups that is used to test for CP performance and includes 
DBP’s program of ‘Looking for SCC’ 

(c) The consultant used by DBP to conduct its annual Hazardous Area Audits and 
completions of any restoration works. The Hazardous Area Audit/Inspection is 
outsourced to a specialist consultant for the annual scope of work to cover our 3 
yearly audit program. The audit is done on a 3 yearly basis with Meter Station in Year 
1, Compressor Station in Y2 and Pipeline Y3 with rectification works interleaving 
these years with an offset. 

(d) The review of the AMP and design basis including specifications review to support the 
Project Management Office. This scope includes the services required to our Asset 
Strategy Business Process to review critical strategic and tactical documents for the 
Expansion and Capex business processes as well as the Operation and Maintenance 
business processes. 

(e) Microwave system maintenance costs (as outlined in DBP’s response to item 6.9). 

Response to 6.12 – IT Costs 

7.22. In 2008, IT services were provided to the DBNGP, by WestNet Energy Services, under the 
terms of the Operating Services Agreement (OSA).  For these services, DBP paid IT 
software and maintenance support charges of about $  per month to WestNet 
Energy Services.  Other costs of providing IT support, including a proportion of the costs of 
the IT staff employed by WestNet Energy Services, were recovered through other charges 
levied under the OSA. 

7.23. Restructuring of WestNet Energy Services during 2009, with the transfer of gas 
transmission operations to DBP (and the transfer of gas distribution operations to WA Gas 
Networks) triggered a review of IT services charging within WestNet Energy Services 
(which would continue to provide those services to DBP and WA Gas Networks).  A new 
scheme of charges was developed by WestNet Energy Services which provided for 
recovery of those costs of IT service provision which had previously been recovered 
through other charges levied under the OSA (approximately $  million annually), and 
which provided a return on and return of WestNet Energy Services investment in IT assets 
(approximately $  million annually).  The IT charges previously payable to WestNet 
Energy Services had not allowed for any return on or return of IT investment. 

7.24. Further details of Information technology costs are set out in Table 2 of Attachment 6.1.  

Response to 6.13 – Audit Costs 

7.25. DBP refers to the submissions provided in responses to item 1.2 outlining the increased 
obligations under the Petroleum Pipeline legislation in WA.   

7.26. In addition, additional obligations have arisen the following legislative frameworks and 
which are likely to result in increased audit costs: 

(a) National Gas Law and Rule – more detailed compliance and auditing obligations 

(b) ACCC Undertakings 

(c) Under the proposed climate change reforms, companies subject to the emissions 
trading scheme will be required to be audited. 

Response to 6.15 – Fuel gas veracity 
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7.27. DBP is in the process of collating this information which will be made available as soon as 
possible. 

Response to 6.16 – Self insurance 

7.28. DBP refers Halcrow to Submission 12 from paragraph 6.12 which details the self insurance 
element of the access arrangement.  
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8.5. Further details of proposed expenditures can be obtained by working down through budgets 
built up using the framework of the hierarchy of accounts.  Indeed, the detail of the budget 
build up becomes clear from the level in the hierarchy which is immediately below the level 
used for Table 2 of Submission 12.  This "next level down" comprises some 120 accounts 
categories (general ledger account codes). DBP has, therefore, provided in Table 1 of 
Attachment 6.1 a spreadsheet which sets out the planned recurrent costs for 2011 to 2015 
by account at this next lower level.  The attachment also sets out, for comparison, for each 
of those accounts categories, the "actuals" for 2008 to 2010.  Figures for 2010 comprise a 
mix of "actual" and "forecast", and the figures for 2008 have been "reconstructed" from 
details of payments made by WestNet Energy Services. 

Response to 7.3 – Safety case 

8.6. DBP refers to its response to request item 1.2. 

Response to 7.4 – Increased compliance costs 

8.7. Attached as attachments 7.4a and 7.4b are copies of: 

(a) DBP’s submission to the Department of Mines and Petroleum to highlight DBP’s 
concerns with the new regulations under the Petroleum Pipelines Act; 

(b) An obligations register highlighting the additional obligations DBP owes as a result of 
these new regulations under the Petroleum Pipelines Act.  

Response to 7.5 – Asset management and maintenance plan activities 

8.8. Please find attached copies of the business plans for the engineering and maintenance 
groups within DBP (attachments 7.5a and 7.5b).  The business plans outline relevant 
activities to be undertaken but do not show associated costs with each activities.  However, 
the additional information contained in this submission explains the associated costs. 

Response to 7.7 – Staffing levels 

8.9. DBP refers Halcrow to response to item 6.4 paragraph 7.13.  

Response to 7.9 – Fuel Gas 

8.10. Halcrow has requested details of DBP’s assessment of risk and the basis for the 
agreements with Alcoa in respect to the supply of Fuel Gas.   

8.11. It has also requested that DBP outline when it is expected that Alcoa will be supplying its 
own fuel gas and what will the impact be on the quantity of fuel gas forecast in the Access 
Arrangement. 

8.12. DBP considers that these requests are irrelevant to the assessment of the forecast fuel gas 
costs included in the forecast operating expenditure – the issue is whether the cost of fuel 
gas is consistent with the NGL test for operating expenditure. 

8.13. However, in the interests of transparency, it is important that the complete context of the 
revised fuel gas arrangements DBP entered into during 2009 and 2010 is outlined. 
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Response to 7.10 – Weighted fuel gas 

8.46. DBP will provide a response to this information request as soon as possible.  

Response to 7.11 – Insurance premiums 

8.47. DBP refers to response provided to item 7.11 of submission 17. The attachment provides a 
qualitative account for the hardening of the insurance market based on market advice.  

8.48. Additionally, DBP refer Halcrow to the response to item 6.3 paragraph 7.10 (a) which 
provides the rates applied to DBP’s insurance premiums.   

Response to 7.12 – Self Insurance 

8.49. DBP refers Halcrow to Submission 12 from paragraph 6.12 which details the self insurance 
element of the access arrangement.  

Response to 7.13 – Climate change costs 

8.50. DBP provides the following spreadsheet contain the calculations made (attachment 7.13 
Total CPRS costs (final)) 

Response to 7.14 – Compressor Overhauls 

8.51. In the forecasts of costs for the period 2011 to 2015, allowance has been made for three 
major overhauls of gas turbine drivers each year at a cost of $3.0 million per overhaul. 
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(a) To not agree to expand the capacity other than at the then prevailing contractual 
specification – ie with a minimum HHV content of 37.3 MJ/m3 (the “narrower 
specification”).  This was clearly not a suitable option for DBP given that shippers 
could not secure gas supply contracts from producers at this specification and the 
success of the business was dependent on its ongoing expansion. 

(b) To agree to expand at a narrower specification but being exposed to unacceptable 
risks.  These risks are outlined below 

(c) To agree to modify the contractual specification to the broader specification and 
design accordingly while obtaining compensation from shippers. 

10.9. The risks to DBP of designing stage 5A based on a gas quality specification other than one 
which contained a minimum HHV of 37.0MJ/m3 was considered too great for DBP to 
contemplate in the design assumption for the Stage 5A expansion project.  Accordingly, the 
third option was the only viable option. 

10.10. As discussed in the workshops, these risks were as follows: 

10.11. Firstly, DBP has long term contracts with shippers that specify contracted capacity must be 
delivered in accordance with the stipulated gas quality specification which includes a 
minimum HHV of 37.0 ML/m3. 

10.12. Accordingly, if, during the course of the contract, DBP is not in a position to be able to 
deliver contracted capacity within that specification, DBP will be in breach of contract and 
most likely also in default under the contract.  This entitles a shipper to terminate a shipper 
contract.  It would not only result in potential lost revenue for DBP but could result in DBP 
being in default of its borrowing covenants under its financing facilities. 

10.13. Given the gas quality obligation is continuing and must be met every minute of the term of 
the contract, there was no way DBP could build additional hardware in time to meet a 
change in quality, particularly when DBP has no ability to find out about a change to gas 
quality until after it enters the system. 

10.14. Secondly, DBP’s standard shipper contracts (entered into in 2004 when the pipeline was 
acquired) entitle shippers to take up to 108% of their contracted capacity on any day 
without giving notice to DBP.  The Alcoa exempt contract entitles Alcoa to take a greater 
amount of capacity on any given day without notice.  A shipper does not have to nominate 
for capacity in advance.  Therefore, the DBNGP has to be designed and configured in a 
way that ensures DBP can meet these contractual obligations on any given day during the 
term of the contract.  Most of the SSCs last until 2019 with shippers having at least two, five 
year options to extend the term (ie out to 2020). 

10.15. If DBP does not provide a shipper with its contracted capacity, it will be in default under its 
contract (being a material term of the contract).  

10.16. Again, given the contracted capacity obligation is continuing and must be met every minute 
of the term of the contract, there was no way DBP could build additional hardware in time to 
meet the impact on pipeline capacity caused by a change in quality, particularly when DBP 
has no ability to find out about a change to gas quality until after it enters the system and 
given it takes almost 2 years to build additional hardware. 

10.17. The third risk to DBP is that the standard shipper contracts provide that DBP is only able to 
adjust the tariffs for additional capital costs incurred by DBP when it expands at the time 
that the additional capacity is commissioned.  It is not able to adjust tariffs for any capital 
expenditure incurred at any other time which does not increase the capacity of the pipeline.  
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Accordingly, if DBP chose to design the expansion using a HHV assumption other than 
37.0 MJ/m3 (eg 38.5MJ/m3) but 5 years later, chose to add additional hardware to 
accommodate a change to 37.0MJ/m3 (so as to be able to ensure it could meet its 
obligations to shippers if the quality changed), it had no way of recovering the associated 
capital costs from shippers.  This would not be economic for DBP. 

10.18. The fourth risk is that if DBP chose consciously to design using an HHV assumption other 
than 37.0 MJ/m3, and shippers then chose to supply gas into the pipeline with an HHV 
content less than the design assumption but still within specification, DBP would be in wilful 
default under the contract.  This would expose DBP to liability for it would be exposed to 
direct and indirect damages from affected shippers. 

10.19. In addition, it should be noted that the new gas quality legislation does not give DBP the 
opportunity to recover from producers the capital costs of providing hardware to 
accommodate changes in gas quality other than capital costs to change from the original 
design assumption – so given DBP’s design assumption is 37.0MJ/m3, it can only be 
compensated for the capital costs associated with a change from that point, not from, say 
37.3 MJ/m3 or 38.5MJ/m3. 

10.20. Given DBP had contracted with shippers for a gas quality specification which included a 
minimum HHV of 37.0 and the fact that stage 5A had been designed based on this 
specification, no analysis was done as part of the assessment for making a final investment 
decision on stage 5B on the different costs for Stage 5B assuming different gas quality 
design scenarios. 
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Response to 10.7 – Microwave costs 

11.13. DBP refers back to 6.9 & 6.10 that provide the background resulting in DBP taking on the 
full maintenance costs for the microwave.  

11.14. Associated costs are provided in the response below. 

Response to 10.8 – Microwave operating expenditure 

11.15. In response to request 10.8 DBP provides excerpt relating to rates/contracted fee for 
maintenance of the microwave system (attachment 10.8 Microwave Maintenance).  

Response to 10.9 – Insurance market 

11.16. DBP refers to response provided to item 7.11 of submission 17. The attachment provides a 
qualitative account for the hardening of the insurance market by on market advice.  

Response to 10.10 – Maintenance business plan 

11.17. DBP refers Halcrow to response to item 7.5. 

Response to 10.11 – Maintenance unit rates 

11.18. DBP provides the following attachments outlining unit rates costs against maintenance 
activities and planned frequency: 

(a) 10.11 a Meter Station - PM Schedule 2009-2016 

(b) 10.11 b Compressor Master Plan Rev 5 budget 

(c) 10.11 c  Pipe Line PM Schedule 2009-2016 

11.19. DBP notes that labour hours required was to able to be provided in the above documents.    

Response to 10.12 – Surveillance  

11.20. DBP refers Halcrow to the attachment 10.12 Heliwest excerpts.pdf  

11.21. The attachment includes the section of the agreement relevant to remuneration and direct 
costs and related items 5, 6 and 7. 

Response to 10.13 – Self insurance 

11.22. DBP refers Halcrow to Submission 12 from paragraph 6.12 which details the self insurance 
element of the access arrangement.  

Response to 10.14 – Reactive maintenance 

11.23. DBP refers to its response to item 7.16. 

Response to 10.15 – Accounting treatment of compressor overhauls 

11.24. In the forecasts of expenditure for the period 2011 to 2015, allowance has been made for 
three major overhauls of gas turbine drivers each year at a cost of $3.0 million per 
overhaul. 
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11.25. For the purpose of determining the total revenue and the reference tariff for the period 2011 
to 2015, the costs of these “compressor overhauls” have been treated as operating 
expenditures.  The forecast of operating expenditure included in the total revenue for each 
year included $9.0 million (real, 31 December 2010) for compressor overhauls. 

11.26. For financial accounting purposes, DBP capitalizes and depreciates compressor overhauls.  
They are depreciated, using the straight line method, over a "life" of 5 years. 

11.27. If the number of compressor units does not change, capitalizing three major overhauls each 
year and depreciating the cost over 5 years, would add $9.0 million of depreciation to the 
total revenue each year.  Expensing three major overhauls a year (with total cost $9.0 
million) has the same impact on total revenue. 

11.28. Accordingly, DBP submits that it is appropriate to include these amounts in the forecast 
operating expenditure for the access arrangement period. 

Response to 10.16 – Compressor overhauls 

11.29. In response to request DBP provides the following table detailing expenditure on 
compressor overhauls over the period since 2005:   

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 TOTAL
Actual Actual Actual Actual Est to complete

DBP-CS3 Unit 1 Engine Replacement
CS5-2 Engine Failure Replacement

Nuova Pignone LP-CS6 turbine charge out
CS10/2 Insurance

CS2-2 Engine/Turbine Exchange
CS2-3 Turbine Warranty Repairs
CS9 - Insurance Claim

CS6 - 3 Buddle Removal & Repair
48000H service @CS1GEA1

24000H service @CS4GEA1
24000H service @ CS8GEA1

Gas Turbine CS8-2
Gas Turbine CS9-1

Gas Turbine CS7-2
27000H service @CS7GEA3

Gas Turbine Expenditure

Response to 10.17 & 10.18– Compressor overhauls break down 

11.30. DBP has provided historical costs relevant to compressor overhauls as part of responses 
3.8, 3.9, 3.10 and 3.11. 

Response to 10.19 – Fuel gas assumptions 

11.31. DBP provides the Fuel Gas Assumptions document demonstrated during workshops 
discussions (attachment 10.19 DBNGP Stage 5B Fuel Assumptions).  

Response to 10.20 – Further fuel gas 

11.32. DBP will provide a breakdown of the operating expenditure forecast to be incurred on fuel 
gas, excluding Alcoa versus what has been proposed subsequent to this submission.     

11.33. A copy of the Alinta sales fuel gas contract is provided as attachment 7.9 a Alinta. 

Response to 10.21 – Project retainer fee  
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11.34. The $2 million retainer fee for project management has been applied to capital expenditure 
from CY 2009 onwards.  

 

12. CONFIDENTIALITY 

 




